within its group, the Company treats the guarantee contract as a contingent liability in its individual financial

statements until such time as it becomes probable that the Company will be required to make a payment under the

guarantee.

1.15 Prior year adjustment

During the year it was discovered that certain amounts recoverable on contracts (accrued income) and deferred income

balances were presented on a net basis in the consolidated balance sheet as at 30 September 2018 when the right to

offset these balances did not exist. The consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30 September 2018

have been restated to amend the presentation of these balances by increasing both the amounts recoverable on contracts

and deferred income by £15,215,000. This restatement had no effect on the net assets as at 30 September 2018 and on

net profit and net cash flows for the period then ended.

There was no impact on opening reserves as at 19 September 2017, the Company’s date of incorporation.

 As at and for

the period

ended 30

September

2018 as

previously

reported

Restatement

As at and for

the period

ended 30

September

2018 as

restated

 £000 £000 £000

Amounts recognised in consolidated balance sheet

Debtors 118,460 15,215 133,675

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (130,122) (15,215) (145,337)

Amounts presented within cash flows from operating

activities in consolidated cash flow statement

Increase in trade and other debtors (15,584) (15,215) (30,799)

Increase in trade and other creditors 6,347 15,215 21,562

Camelia Investment 1 Limited

Annual report and consolidated financial statements

30 September 2019

30

Notes (continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

1.16 Change to accounting policy

In the UK, there is a restriction on the amount of interest charge that can be deducted for tax purposes in a tax year.

Excess interest charges incurred may be carried forward to be deducted against future taxable profits.

During the period the directors have reviewed their accounting policy relating to the excess interest incurred that may

be carried forward to be deducted against future taxable profits. A deferred tax asset is now recognised to the extent

that it will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities that exist at the balance sheet date.  Previously

a deferred tax asset was not recognised despite the existence of applicable deferred tax liabilities when the directors

forecast that the company would not have sufficient capacity to deduct the excess interest from future taxable profits.

This change in application of FRS 102.29 resulted in the following:

 As at and for the

period ended 30

September 2018

as previously

reported

Effect of

change in

accounting

policy

As at and for the

period ended 30

September 2018

as restated

 £000 £000 £000

Amounts recognised in consolidated balance sheet

Deferred tax liability (107,728) 4,642 (103,086)

Profit and loss account (89,303) 4,642 (84,661)

Net liabilities / shareholders’ deficit (88,303) 4,642 (83,661)

Amounts presented in consolidated profit and loss account

Tax on loss on ordinary activities (3,433) 4,642 1,209

Loss for the financial year (89,914) 4,642 (85,272)

Amounts presented within cash flows from operating

activities in consolidated cash flow statement

Loss for the year (89,914) 4,642 (85,272)

Taxation 3,433 (4,642) (1,209)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 39,910 - 39,910

 As at and for the

year ended 30

September 2019

before change in

accounting

policy

Effect of

change in

accounting

policy

As at and for the

year ended 30

September 2019

after change in

accounting

policy

 £000 £000 £000

Amounts recognised in consolidated balance sheet

Deferred tax liability (110,379) 6,632 (103,747)

Profit and loss account (198,265) 6,632 (191,633)

Net liabilities / shareholders’ deficit (197,265) 6,632 (190,633)

Amounts presented in consolidated profit and loss account

Tax on loss on ordinary activities 1,292 1,990 3,282

Loss for the financial year (109,779) 1,990 (107,789)

Amounts presented within cash flows from operating

activities in consolidated cash flow statement

Loss for the year (109,779) 1,990 (107,789)

Taxation (1,292) (1,990) (3,282)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (1,273) - (1,273)

There was no impact on comparative financial information as at 19 September 2017, the Company’s date of

incorporation.

Camelia Investment 1 Limited

Annual report and consolidated financial statements

30 September 2019

31

Notes (continued)

2 Acquisitions of businesses

Electoral Reform Services Limited and its subsidiaries (“ERS Group”)

On 30 November 2018, the Group acquired the entire share capital of the “ERS Group” for consideration of

£77,131,000 plus acquisition costs of £1,455,000.  The “ERS Group” provides end-to-end services and software for

elections and ballots, democracy, membership and community engagement.  The business contributed revenue of

£40,444,000 and net profit of £6,028,000 to the Group’s revenue and net loss for the year.

Effect of acquisition

The acquisition had the following effect on the Group’s assets and liabilities:

 Book values Fair value

adjustments

Recognised

values

on acquisition

 £000 £000 £000

Acquiree’s net liabilities at the acquisition date:

Tangible fixed assets 5,091 - 5,091

Intangible assets - 33,307 33,307

Trade and other debtors 7,854 - 7,854

Cash  15,407 - 15,407

Trade and other creditors (8,660) (100) (8,760)

Deferred tax liabilities 115 (5,582) (5,467)

Provisions - (370) (370)

Net identifiable assets and liabilities 19,807 27,255 47,062

Total cost of business combination:

Consideration paid:

Initial cash consideration relating to business combination   77,131

Costs directly attributable to the business combination   1,455

Total consideration   78,586

Goodwill on acquisition   31,524

Adjustments have been made to recognise the fair value of assets and liabilities as at the date of acquisition.

The expected useful life of goodwill and other intangible assets stemming from this acquisition is 10 years.

[…]

The directors have presented pro forma unaudited information of the trading results of the Civica Group for the 12

month period ended 30 September 2018. As the Civica Group was acquired on 12 October 2017, the consolidated

profit and loss account for the period from 19 September 2017 to 30 September 2018 (restated) includes the trading

results of Civica Group subsequent to the acquisition date. Pro forma full year results for Civica Group for the year

ended 30 September 2018 (unaudited) are presented below to include Civica Group trading results from 1 to 11

October 2017.  The adjustments to turnover, cost of sales and administrative expenses for the period 1 to 11 October

2017 have been calculated pro rata based on the month of October 2017’s results.  Exceptional charges and

amortisation related only to the period 12 October 2017 to 30 September 2018, so no adjustments have been made for

the period 1 to 11 October 2017.

These results are disclosed to provide a year on year comparison of the Civica Group trading results.

 Period from

19 September 2017 to

30 September 2018

Trading results from

1 to 11 October 2017

(unaudited)

Year ended

30 September 2018

(pro forma unaudited)

 £000 £000 £000

Turnover 364,370 8,864 373,234

Cost of sales (51,313) (1,358) (52,671)

Gross profit 313,057 7,506 320,563

Administrative expenses (313,678) (7,090) (320,768)

Operating profit before amortisation and

exceptional charges

71,606 416 72,022

Exceptional charges (5,972) - (5,972)

Amortisation (66,255) - (66,255)

Group operating loss (621) 416 (205)